Financial Performance

Gord Johnston

Operational Highlights

Agenda

4

Q
3

 2
0

1
9

4.5% (2.7%) 17.2% 10.3% 7.4% 2.2% 11.1% 6.0% 7.4%

United States

Canada

Global

Q3 2019 Overview

$4.4 billion
gross revenue

backlog

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Buildings Energy &
Resources

Environmental
Services

Infrastructure Water Canada United States Global

Q3 18 Q3 19

Net revenue

in millions of CAD

12.4% growth in net revenue driven by:

7.4% organic growth in all geographies and businesses except Energy & Resources

4.8% acquisition growth mainly focused in Buildings and Infrastructure

13.4% increase in gross margin reflecting continued focus on project execution and

project mix

Organic net

revenue growth

(retraction)

5.4% backlog

increase from end of

2018

11 months of work

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

Overall

5

Q
3

 2
0

1
9

Financial Performance
SR 90 (Tamiami Trail) Bridging from East of Osceola Camp to West of Airboat Association of Florida

Miami-Dade County, Florida

6

Q
3

 2
0

1
9

(millions of Canadian dollars except where noted)

Q3 19

as reported

Q3 19

excluding IFRS 16

Increase

(decrease)

Impact on income statement items

Administrative and marketing expenses 355.6 390.6 (35.0)

Depreciation of lease assets 29.3 - 29.3

Net interest expense 17.2 9.0 8.2

Net income 57.8 59.6 (1.8)

Impact on non - IFRS financial measures (1)

EBITDA 157.9 122.9 35.0

Adjusted EBITDA 159.1 124.1 35.0

Net debt/adjusted EBITDA 1.6x 2.1x (0.5)

(1) Non-IFRS measures are discussed in the Definitions section of our 2018 Annual Report and Q3 19 Management’s Discussion & Analysis. Net debt/adjusted EBITDA was calculated using a proforma

IFRS 16 adjustment for Q418 adjusted EBITDA, calculated as 3.8% of net revenue from the respective quarter.

Adoption of IFRS 16

7

Q
3

 2
0

1
9

Q3 19 Results

Q3 19 Q3 18 YTD Q3 19 YTD Q3 18

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and percentages) $

% of Net

Revenue $

% of Net

Revenue $

% of Net

Revenue $

% of Net

Revenue

[…]

as Reported

$

2019

before IFRS 16

$

Increase

(Decrease)

$

2019

as Reported

$

2019

before IFRS 16

$

Increase

(Decrease)

$

Impact on income statement items

Administrative and marketing expenses 355.6 390.6 (35.0) 1,085.1 1,190.9 (105.8)

Net interest expense 17.2 9.0 8.2 52.1 27.6 24.5

Depreciation of lease assets 29.3 - 29.3 85.2 - 85.2

Net income 57.8 59.6 (1.8) 152.0 154.8 (2.8)

Impact on non-IFRS financial measures (1)

EBITDA 157.9 122.9 35.0 436.0 330.2 105.8

Adjusted EBITDA 159.1 124.1 35.0 431.6 325.8 105.8

Net debt/adjusted EBITDA - Continuing operations 1.6 2.1 (0.5) 1.6 2.1 (0.5)

Non-IFRS measures are discussed in the Definitions section of our 2018 Annual Report and this MD&A. Net debt/adjusted EBITDA was calculated using a proforma IFRS 16 adjustment for Q4 18 adjusted

EBITDA, calculated as 3.8% of net revenue from the respective quarter.

IFRS 16 Impact on Statement of Cash Flows

– Continuing Operations
Quarter Ended Sep 30 Three Quarters Ended Sep 30

(In millions of Canadian dollars)

2019

as Reported

$

2019

before IFRS 16

$

Increase

(Decrease)

$

2019

as Reported

$

2019

before IFRS 16

$

Increase

(Decrease)

$

Cash flows from operating activities 139.0 108.2 30.8 212.8 129.4 83.4

Cash paid to suppliers 370.5 331.5 39.0 (1,251.8) (1,359.7) 107.9

Interest paid (17.5) (9.3) (8.2) (53.8) (29.3) (24.5)

Cash flows used in investing activities (29.9) 4.4 (34.3) (165.5) (123.6) (41.9)

Proceeds from leasehold inducements - 34.3 (34.3) - 41.9 (41.9)

Cash flows (used in) from financing activities (54.7) (58.2) 3.5 (56.7) (15.2) (41.5)

Payments of lease obligations (30.8) - (30.8) (83.4) - (83.4)

Proceeds from leasehold inducements 34.3 - 34.3 41.9 - 41.9

20

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX

Gross Margin by Business Operating Unit

Quarter Ended

Sep 30, 2019

Quarter Ended

Sep 30, 2018

Three Quarters Ended

Sep 30, 2019

Three Quarters Ended

Sep 30, 2018

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except percentages) $

% of Net

Revenue $

% of Net

Revenue $

% of Net

Revenue $

% of Net

Revenue

Buildings 115.8 55.4% 93.2 53.2% 348.8 55.4% 292.6 53.6%

Energy & Resources 64.9 49.3% 68.0 50.3% 193.3 48.9% 193.8 50.8%

Environmental Services 83.7 55.5% 69.8 56.0% 238.2 56.0% 199.6 56.2%

Infrastructure 150.9 54.2% 130.1 53.9% 431.7 53.9% 377.4 54.1%

Water 100.8 55.1% 94.2 55.1% 310.1 55.4% 302.4 56.1%

Total 516.1 54.2% 455.3 53.7% 1,522.1 54.2% 1,365.8 54.2%

Comparative figures have been reclassified due to a realignment of several business lines.

21

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
Gross Revenue by Business Operating Unit

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except percentages)

Quarter Ended

Sep 30, 2019

Quarter Ended

Sep 30, 2018

Total

Change

Change Due to

Acquisitions

Change

Due to

Foreign

Exchange

Change Due

to Organic

Growth

(Retraction)

%

of Organic

Growth

(Retraction)

Buildings 266.2 231.1 35.1 27.5 1.6 6.0 2.6%

Energy & Resources 146.7 153.1 (6.4) - (0.7) (5.7) (3.7%)

Environmental Services 210.8 174.1 36.7 5.9 0.1 30.7 17.6%

Infrastructure 376.5 302.6 73.9 11.3 1.7 60.9 20.1%

Water 241.3 225.7 15.6 - (1.4) 17.0 7.5%

Total 1,241.5 1,086.6 154.9 44.7 1.3 108.9

Percentage growth 14.3% 4.1% 0.2% 10.0%

Comparative figures have been reclassified due to a realignment of several business lines and to conform to the presentation adopted for the current period.

Gross Revenue by Business Operating Unit

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except percentages)

Three Quarters

Ended Sep 30,

2019

Three Quarters

Ended Sep 30,

2018

Total

Change

Change Due to

Acquisitions

Change

Due to

Foreign

Exchange

Change Due

to Organic

Growth

(Retraction)

%

of Organic

Growth

(Retraction)

Buildings 796.6 706.5 90.1 69.6 14.4 6.1 0.9%

Energy & Resources 456.8 437.6 19.2 20.2 2.2 (3.2) (0.7%)

Environmental Services 574.7 497.5 77.2 22.5 6.1 48.6 9.8%

Infrastructure 1,052.8 874.0 178.8 51.1 18.0 109.7 12.6%

Water 736.2 684.3 51.9 1.8 6.4 43.7 6.4%

Total 3,617.1 3,199.9 417.2 165.2 47.1 204.9

Percentage growth 13.0% 5.2% 1.4% 6.4%

Comparative figures have been reclassified due to a realignment of several business lines and to conform to the presentation adopted for the current period.

22

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
Net Revenue by Business Operating Unit

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except percentages)

Quarter Ended

Sep 30, 2019

Quarter Ended

Sep 30, 2018

Total

Change

Change Due to

Acquisitions

Change

Due to

Foreign

Exchange

Change Due

to Organic

Growth

(Retraction)

%

of Organic

Growth

(Retraction)

Buildings 209.0 175.2 33.8 25.0 1.0 7.8 4.5%

Energy & Resources 131.7 135.3 (3.6) - - (3.6) (2.7%)

Environmental Services 150.9 124.6 26.3 4.8 0.1 21.4 17.2%

Infrastructure 278.2 241.5 36.7 10.5 1.3 24.9 10.3%

Water 182.8 170.9 11.9 - (0.7) 12.6 7.4%

Total 952.6 847.5 105.1 40.3 1.7 63.1

Percentage growth 12.4% 4.8% 0.2% 7.4%

Comparative figures have been reclassified due to a realignment of several business lines and to conform to the presentation adopted for the current period.

Net Revenue by Business Operating Unit

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except percentages)

Three Quarters

Ended Sep 30,

2019

Three Quarters

Ended Sep 30,

2018

Total

Change

Change Due to

Acquisitions

Change

Due to

Foreign

Exchange

Change Due

to Organic

Growth

(Retraction)

%

of Organic

Growth

(Retraction)

Buildings 630.0 546.3 83.7 63.1 10.9 9.7 1.8%

Energy & Resources 394.9 381.7 13.2 18.4 2.9 (8.1) (2.1%)

Environmental Services 425.4 354.9 70.5 18.8 5.1 46.6 13.1%

Infrastructure 800.3 697.8 102.5 47.3 13.5 41.7 6.0%

Water 559.7 538.9 20.8 1.6 5.4 13.8 2.6%

Total 2,810.3 2,519.6 290.7 149.2 37.8 103.7

Percentage growth 11.5% 5.9% 1.5% 4.1%

Comparative figures have been reclassified due to a realignment of several business lines and to conform to the presentation adopted for the current period.